

PRIVATE ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SIXTH LEGISLATURE,

AT ITS SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1826.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF THE 28th OF JUNE, 1820.

Portland.

PRINTED BY THOMAS TODD.......PRINTER TO THE STATE. 1826.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the Directors of said Bank, or any of them, shall not Directors not to at any one time, while Directors or Director thereof, borrow of said Bank, for his or their own use, an amount exceeding thirty per centum of the capital stock of said Bank, actually paid in; and that the aggregate of all debts due to said Bank, jointly or severally, by said Directors, or any of them, as principals, indorsers, or sureties, shall not at any one time exceed in amount, thirty per cent. of the capital stock of said Bank, actually paid in.

Be it further enacted, That such **S**ест. 4. Parts of former part or parts of the Act to which this is additional, as are inconsistent with the provisions of this Act, be, and the same are hereby repealed.

Approved by the Governor, Feb. 6, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCLXXXIII.

AN ACT to incorporate the Dennysville Tide Mill Company.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Ebenezer C. Wilder, Daniel Kilby, William Kilby, Jr. John Kilby, Bela R. Reynolds, William Mayhew, Jr. and Ebenezer C. Wilder, Jr. with their associates and successors, be constituted a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Dennysville Tide Mill Company; and by that name may prosecute and defend suits at law; with power to have and use a common seal; to make any by-laws for the management of their concerns, for the purposes hereinafter expressed, not repugnant to the laws of this May hold estate; State; and to take and hold, real estate to the value of fifteen thousand dollars, and personal estate not exceeding twenty thousand dollars, which property the said corporation may give, grant, sell or convey at their pleasure; and said corporation may elect any officers they may deem

Persons incorpo rated.

Powers.

elect officers.

debted over a certain amount.

necessary for the attainment of the objects of their association.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the corporation hereby established, be authorized and empowered to make and maintain a mill dam May erect a Mill at a place on Wilson's stream in the town of certain restric-Dennysville, called the old mill site, subject to the provisions of an Act for the support and regulation of mills, passed February eighth, eighteen hundred and twenty-one, and of the additional Act on the same subject, passed February fourteenth, eighteen hundred and twenty-four: Provided, That a flood gate or passage way shall be Provise. constructed and continued in said dam, for the passage of lighters, boats and gondolas, of a breadth of not less than eighteen feet, and of such a depth that the water therein at common tides, shall be not less than seven feet deep.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That the first meeting for the organizing of the corporation First meeting hereby authorized, may be called by Ebenezer C. Wilder, at such time and place as he may deem proper, giving reasonable notice to all persons interested of the time and place of such meeting.

SECT. 4. Be it further enacted, That the powers granted by this Act, may be enlarged, Powers restricted restricted or annulled, at the pleasure of the Legislature.

[Approved by the Governor, Feb. 6, 1826.]

CHAPTER CCCLXXXIV.

AN ACT for the relief of School Districts in Norridgewock and Mercer.

SECT. 1. BE it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the inhabitants of School District number twelve, in Norridgewock, and the inhab-^{Certain Districts} itants of School District number five, in Mercer, both in the County of Somerset, be, and they

637